

10-3150

To Be Argued By:
BRIAN P. LEAMING

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-3150

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ANTHONY PAGE,

Defendant-Appellant,

JOSEPHINE SULLIVAN,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

BRIAN P. LEAMING
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. Page’s Motion to Sever.....	5
B. Government’s Response.....	6
C. District Court Hearing on February 6, 2009 . . .	8
D. District Court Hearing on September 8, 2009. . .	9
E. Trial.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	18
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the defendant’s motion to sever the felon in possession offense from the narcotics offenses.....	18

A. Relevant facts.	18
B. Governing law and standard of review.	18
C. Discussion.	22
Conclusion.	33
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	21
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	24
<i>Rosario v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Amante</i> , 418 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Ballis</i> , 28 F.3d 1399 (5th Cir. 1994).	20
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 97 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Belk</i> , 346 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21, 24, 26

<i>United States v. Blakney</i> , 941 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 71 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 1995).	32
<i>United States v. Butcher</i> , 926 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1991).	19
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 257 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001).	19
<i>United States v. Chevere</i> , 368 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam).	21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Desantis</i> , 802 F. Supp. 794 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Dockery</i> , 955 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	30
<i>United States v. Felici</i> , 54 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 1995).	32
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 994 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 880 F.2d 55 (8th Cir. 1989).	20
<i>United States v. Joshua</i> , 976 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1992).	30
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 60 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1995).	19
<i>United States v. Panza</i> , 750 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1984).	20
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 265 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2001).	32
<i>United States v. Rucker</i> , 586 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1978).	20
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 894 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1990).	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2008 WL 3200210 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2008).	12
<i>United States v. Turoff</i> , 853 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1988).	18
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998).	20
<i>United States v. Werner</i> , 620 F.2d 922 (2d Cir.1980).	18

Zafiro v. United States,
506 U.S. 534 (1993)..... 20, 21, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 16
18 U.S.C. § 922..... *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3231..... vii
21 U.S.C. § 841..... 3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 846..... 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... vii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8..... 18, 21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14..... 19, 20, 21
